

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH  
OF COLUMBIA, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY,  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHRISTIAN  
LEGAL SOCIETY, THE ANGLICAN CHURCH IN  
NORTH AMERICA, CHRISTIAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, FAMILY RESEARCH  
COUNCIL, NATIONAL RELIGIOUS  
BROADCASTERS, AND THE QUEENS  
FEDERATION OF CHURCHES IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

THOMAS C. BERG  
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW (MINNESOTA)  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
APPELLATE CLINIC  
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
(651) 962-4918  
tcborg@stthomas.edu

TRAVIS WEBER  
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL  
801 G Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 637-4617  
tsw@frc.org

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR LAW AND  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
8001 Braddock Rd.  
Suite 302  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 894-1087  
kcolby@clsnet.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. BY EXCLUDING PETITIONER AND CHILDREN WHO USE ITS PLAYGROUND FROM GENERALLY AVAILABLE SAFETY BENEFITS, THE STATE VIOLATED THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE .....	4
A. The State’s Exclusion Discriminates Against Entities and Individuals Based on Religious Status.....	4
B. The Exclusion from Safety and Health Benefits Violates the Free Exercise Clause by Denying Religious Entities, and Persons Using Them, Rights of Equal Citizenship .....	7
II. THE EXCLUSION HERE CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED BY ANY “PLAY IN THE JOINTS” BETWEEN THE RELIGION CLAUSES .....	17
A. Government’s “Play in the Joints” to Single Out Religion for Discriminatory Disabilities Should Be Very Limited.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Exclusion Here Is Entirely Different from the One Upheld in <i>Locke v. Davey</i> .....	21
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix	
Detailed Statements of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	5
<i>Board of Education, Kiryas Joel School Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	8, 12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5, 20, 22
<i>Department of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	9, 17
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 5
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	14
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	13, 23
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	16
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	9, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	3, 10, 11, 17, 18
Free Exercise Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
Establishment Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Free Speech Clause.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	
Equal Protection Clause .....	8
Mo. Const. art. I, § 7.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Annals of Cong. 757-58 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) (statement of Daniel Carroll) .....	18
Thomas C. Berg & Douglas Laycock, <i>The Mistakes in Locke v. Davey and the Future of State Payments for Services Provided by Re- ligious Institutions</i> , 40 Tulsa L. Rev. 227 (2004).....	19
Douglas Laycock, <i>Continuity and Change in the Threat to Religious Liberty: The Refor- mation Era and the Late Twentieth Century</i> , 80 Minn. L. Rev. 1047 (1996).....	19
Playground Scrap Tire Surface Material Grant Application Instructions for Form 78-2143, <a href="http://dnr.mo.gov/pubs/pub2425.pdf">http://dnr.mo.gov/pubs/pub2425.pdf</a> .....	5
